Total assets 9,661 106,078 8,126 6,863 130,728

Total liabilities (20,894) (102,370) (12,609) (3,505) (139,378)

Members’ balance (11,233) 3,708 (4,483) 3,358 (8,650)

As at 31 December 2017 ($’000) GBP USD EUR CAD Total

Total assets 6,432 81,844 7,776 4,688 100,740

Total liabilities (17,399) (78,519) (9,069) (2,342) (107,329)

Member’s balance  (10,967) 3,325 (1,293) 2,346 (6,589)

The Syndicate participates in the currency conversion scheme at Lloyd’s and only holds assets and liabilities in the four currencies disclosed
above. Any other currencies are converted to sterling and disclosed under the GBP caption above.

Sensitivity analysis to market risks for financial instruments

An analysis of the Syndicate’s sensitivity to interest rate and currency risk is presented in the table below. The table shows the effect on profit
or loss of reasonably possible changes in the relevant risk variable, assuming that all other variables remain constant, if that change had
occurred at the end of the reporting period and had been applied to the risk exposures at that date.

2018
Profit or loss for

the year
$’000

2017
Profit or loss for

the year
$’000

Interest rate risk

+50 basis points increase (33) (25)

-50 basis points decrease 132 25

Currency risk

10% USD strengthening  9 9

10% USD weakening  (9)  (9)

Syndicate 3010

27

4 Risk and Capital Management continued

Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of loss from people, processes, systems or external events with origins outside the scope of other risk categories.
The Managing Agent actively monitors and controls its operational risks.

CUL recognises that the ability to continue operations in the event of a business interruption, whether from a major disaster or minor incident,
is a fundamental factor in meeting the expectations of our customers and internal and external stakeholders. Both the Syndicate and Lloyd’s